HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 14-01-530

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to enter into a Cooperative Road Agreement with the Chilkoot Indian Association.

WHEREAS, improvements to platted Haines Borough roads are priorities to both the Chilkoot Indian Association (Tribe) and the Borough because they provide access to housing; connect population centers; promote development of natural resources and contribute to economic development; improve access to subsistence and traditional activities; improve access to employment locations; improve tourism capacity; improve access to the docks; improve access to the airport and the ferry system; contribute to law and order and provide access to schools and clinics; and provide access for emergency services; and

WHEREAS, the Tribe has prepared a draft Cooperative Road Agreement that identifies certain roads as priorities and has designated those roads as construction and maintenance needs eligible for funding as part of the Tribal Transportation Program (TTP) Inventory; and

WHEREAS, a Cooperative Road Agreement between the Haines Borough and the Tribe will allow the Tribe to spend TTP Funds on these roads,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to enter into a Cooperative Road Agreement with the Chilkoot Indian Association.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 22nd day of April, 2014.

TEOFA

Stephanie Scott, Borough Mayor SEAL OCTOBER 17 2002

Attest: <u>Julie Cozzi</u>, MMC, Borough Clerk